supervisor who will be accountable for the Conditions of Grant awarded;  

• Applications must be supported by the Designated Authority (DA) at the research 

institution;  

• National Travel: Travel grants to support access to research equipment nationally 

may not exceed R35 000 (thirty-five thousand rand) per individual applicant, unless 

strongly motivated for by both the applicant and the DA at the research 

institution; and  

• An applicant may travel with one co-applicant (preferably a postgraduate student) 

and a maximum of two co-applicants. The applicant will be awarded an additional 

R10 000 (ten thousand rand) for the first applicant and R15 000 (fifteen thousand 

rand) for the second co-applicant. The maximum budget will be R60 000* (sixty 

thousand rand) when travelling with two co-applicants i.e., a maximum of three 

individuals travelling at the same time (NB: This number is inclusive of the 

applicant). 

• International Travel: International travel grant maximum per individual applicant 

may not exceed R75 000 (seventy five thousand rand) unless strongly motivated 

for by both the applicant and the DA at the research institution. An applicant 

travelling with two co-applicants (preferably postgraduate students) will be 

awarded an additional amount of R25 000 per applicant. The maximum budget will 

be R125 000 (one hundred and twenty five thousand rand) when travelling with two 

co-applicants i.e., a maximum of three individuals travelling at the same time (NB: 

This number is inclusive of the applicant). 

Where the cost of the trip exceeds R60 000 (sixty thousand rand) for a national 

trip and R125 000 (one hundred and twenty five thousand rand) for an 

international trip, the applicant must clearly demonstrate that co-applicants will 

accompany the applicant and that additional funding has been secured to cover 

the full cost of travel. 

*See budget guidelines in 5.1.3 above 

Synchrotron

[...]

• Applications for students and postdoctoral fellows must be submitted by the 

supervisor/host who will be accountable for the Conditions of Grant awarded;  

• Applications must be supported by the DA at the research institution; and 

• The maximum request per individual applicant may not exceed R75 000 (seventy 

five thousand rand) unless strongly motivated for by both the applicant and DA at 

the research institution. An applicant travelling with two co-applicants (preferably 

postgraduate students) will be awarded an additional amount of R25 000 per 

applicant. The maximum budget will be R125 000 (one hundred and twenty five

[...]

institution must be attached to the application; 

• A Visiting Instrument Scientist may be hosted for a minimum period of one (1) 

month at an amount of R20 000 (twenty thousand rand) per month and may be 

hosted for a maximum period of six (6) months at a maximum amount of R120 000 

(one hundred and twenty thousand rand);  

• The return airfare of the visiting scientist will be capped at R40 000 (forty thousand 

rand) for an economy air ticket.  

*See budget guidelines in 5.1.2 above. 

Retrospective funding that spans a period of six months can be considered in this funding